Amendment to Standard City of San José Consultant Agreement

] First (Capital Projects)
R Second Consultant’s Name: Cal Engineering & Geology. Inc.
[] Third

(CPMS Contract No. 8721)
(Standard Agreement AC No. 29740)

This Amendment is made and entered into this day of , 2022. The City and Consultant
amend the above-referenced agreement as set forth herein.

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement and any previous amendments not modified by this Amendment remain in full
force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4. |E Agreement Term: Section 2 is amended to extend the expiration date from December 31, 2022 to
December 31, 2024.

5. |Z] Maximum Total Compensation: Subsection 10.1 is amended to |:| Increase |:| Decrease the
Maximum Total Compensation from $673,222 to $693,222.

6. |:| Agreement Section(s): Section(s) is/are amended to read as set forth in Attachment A of the
Amendment.

7. |E Scope of Basic Services — Exhibit A: The |:| original |Z| First Revised|:| Second Revised

Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached D First & Second D Third Revised
Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

8. [X] compensation — Exhibit B: The [ ]original [X]First Revised [ ]Second Revised  Exhibit B is
amended to read as set forth in the attached [ | First [X] Second [ ] Third Revised Exhibit B, which
is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

9. |:| Additional Service: The Consultant is authorized to perform the Additional Services set forth in the
attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

Form Name: Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects) Page: 10of2
Form/File No.: 1349532_2/T-32026

City Atto, :_Aoril 2022
DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. W




CPMS Contract No.: 8721
Standard Agreement AC No. 29740
Consultant Name: Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc.

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Consultant as follows:

City of San José Consultant

By By
Name: Toni J. Taber Date Name: Daniel J. Peluso Date
Title: City Clerk Title: Principal Engineer

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):
[0 Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney.

(Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or less, and the By
provisions of the form are not altered.)

X Approved as to Form: _

Name: Date
Name: Kevin Fisher Date Title:
Title: Assistant City Attorney
Form Name: Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Project) Page: 20of2
Form/File No.: 1349532_2/T-32026
City Atto, :_Aoril 2022

DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. W



CPMS Contract No.: 8721
Standard Agreement AC No. 29740
Consultant Name: Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc.

[] First
[X Second Revised Exhibit A: Scope of Basic Services

|:| Third (Capital Project)

This revised Exhibit A is an attachmenttothe [] First [X]Second [] Third amendment to
Agreement.

The tasks set forth in the original Exhibit A, or in any previous amendment to the original Exhibit A, are
amended as follows:

Task No. 9, entitled “Plans, Specifications and Estimate- 100% Final Contract Documents for
Signature (San Jose Family Camp Project)” is amended to read as follows:

A. Services: Consultant shall review additional comments by City staff and shall prepare
Updated 100% Plans, Specifications, and Engineer’s Estimate based on the review
comments. Consultant shall update permitting documents to incorporate changes in the
design. The intent is primarily to incorporate changes in the width of the ADA pathway near
the San José Family Camp Dining Commons and Little Store. Other changes include
additional review comments by City staff of the current 100% design plans.

The 100% Plans and Specifications shall be signed and stamped by Consultant and ready for
City’s acceptance signatures.

B. Deliverable: Consultant shall provide deliverables as stated in Task No. 9 of the original
Standard City Agreement dated October 16, 2018.

C. Completion Time: The Consultant must complete the services and deliverable for this task
in accordance with whichever one of the following times is marked:

X On or before the following date: December 31, 2022.

O On or before Business Days from

Form Name: Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects) Revised 1 of 4
Revised Exhibit A: Scope of Services

Form/File No.: 1349532_2/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022

( DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. W



¥ 40 Z pasInsyY

‘juswindop |euly 10} Ao edasofues@410AND 10 09Z1-G€S (80%) 3 331D A3D 3y} Jo 9210 aY) JoejU0D--1 4V A

220z |udy :ajeq |eaoaddy Aauwiony A0
920Z€-1/2 2ES6YEL 1*ON djid/wio4

uonesuadwo) :g HqIyx3 pasiney
(syoslold |eyde)) juswsalby JUB)NSUOD PJepuUE)S 0} JUBWPUSWY :dWeN Wio4

a|qe] uonesuadwo) — | Uo1}8g

000‘12$ | (¥ ybnoiy} | sped jo wns) uoiyesuadwo |e}o] wnwixep
:Junowe wnwixew Buimojjo) ay) 01 dn saoInIeg "S82IAIBS |BUONIPPY AUk 8zIloylne Jou ued Jojoallq
0% [euonippy wiopad 0] Juejnsuo) ay) azuoyine Aew Joyoang eyl [] 8y} pue ‘seoIAI8S [euONIPPY Jo} pajebpng si Asuow oN []
S92IAIDS |euonippy — ¢ Led
:SI S]S09 JUB)NSUO2QNS 10} uollesuadwoo "a|qesuadwoo
10 JUNOWE WNWIXew ay| ‘uswsaiby ay) Jo 9'0| uonoasqng Yum Aj@1eiedsas Jou ale s)S09 JuR)NSUOOgNS ‘SjuB)NSUoogNS
0$ | ©ouepioooe ul s|gesuadwod Ajgjeledss ale s}s0o juejuejnsuoogng [] Joj JuswAed (s)spnjoul | Ued Jo ¢ uwnjo ui (s)iunowe ayyl []
$)S09 jue)|Nsuodqgnsg — ¢ Med
:sI sesuadxe a|gesinquial
10 Junowe wnwixew ay| ‘Wuswsaiby ay) Jo G Q| uonoesqng ‘'sesuadxa ||e o} JuswAed (s)spn[oul | led 1o $ uwnjo)
000°1$ UM 8oUBpPIOdDE Ul B|gesInquial Ajsjeledss aie sesuadx3 [X] ur (s)iunowe ay] ‘sjgesinquial Ajojesedss ale sesuadxs oN []
sasuadxg ajqesinquiay — Z Med
000°0Z$ | MOoM jo uonsjdwod [] (s)hiseL jo uonsidwod [] AlyuoN [X] 994 paxid [X] sjeusje|y g swil [] 6
uonesuadwo) pouad 9210AU| uonesuadwo) Jo siseg "SON )}sel
 uwnjon € uwnjo) Z uwnjo) l Uwnjo)

S92IAISS dIseq J0j uonesuadwio) — | Jed

Juswsalby ay) 0) Juswpuswe  payl []

(spsloid [eyde)d) uopesuadwod :gqiyx3 pasiagy  paiylL [[] puodss X

puodag ] Isid []

ay) 0} JuSLIYOENE UE S| g JIQIUXT PASIASL SIYL
¥said [

-ou| ‘ABojoag) % Buussuibul |e) :aweN juelnsuo)
0v/62 ON DV juswaaiby piepuels
1Z/8 'ON Joequo) SINdD




CPMS Contract No.: 8721
Standard Agreement AC No. 29740
Consultant Name: Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc.

Section 2 — Schedule of Rates and Charges

O Omitted. No Schedule of Rates and Charges is included because the City will not be
compensating the Consultant for any Basic Services on a “time & materials” basis.

X The following is the Schedule of Rates and Charges applicable to this Agreement:

A. Cal Engineering and Geology, Inc. (Contractor)
Actual Fringe | Overhead
Personnel Hourly Benefits Rate Total
Rates ** Rate
Senior Principal Engineer/Geologist $101.00 | 3599% | 121.08 % $260.00

83.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $213.00
66.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $170.00
56.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $144.00
51.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $131.00
38.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $ 98.00
70.51 121.08 % $156.00
50.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $129.00
50.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $129.00
33.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $ 85.00
44.00 | 35.99% | 121.08 % $113.00

80.00 121.08 % $177.00

Principal Engineer/Geologist

Associate Engineer/Geologist

Senior Engineer/Geologist

Project Engineer/Geologist

Staff Engineer/Geologist

Field Technician (Straight rate prevailing wage)
Senior GIS/CADD Specialist

GIS/CADD Specialist

Project Assistant

Administration/Clerical*

Special Inspector (Straight rate prevailing wage;
no 4-hr min)

P | AR AR AR A IR A AIA

*The cost of normal accounting services for invoicing has been considered in the overhead expense
which is included in the above hourly rates. Additional requirements for invoice verification, such as
copies of time sheets, detailed expense records, and supplemental daily work justification will be billed
on an hourly basis at the Administration/Clerical rate.

** Average rate over two years (2022-2023) based on 3% escalation

Field and Laboratory Tests Rates Unit
Concrete Compressive Strength Testing $ 43 per cylinder
Moisture Content (ASTM D 2216) $ 25 per test
Moisture & Density (ASTM D 4318) $ 4 per test
Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318) $ 217 per test
Compaction Curve, 4" mold (ASTM D 1557) $ 281 per test
Compaction Curve, 6" mold (ASTM D 1557) $ 345 per test
Wash over #200 Sieve (ASTM D 1140) $ 80 per test
Sieve Analysis with #200 Wash (ASTM D 422) $ 159 per test
Sieve & Hydrometer (ASTM D 422) $ 249 per test

Form Name: Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects)

Revised Exhibit B: Compensation .
Form/File No.: 1349532_2/T-32026 Revised 3 of 4
City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022

( DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. W



CPMS Contract No.: 8721
Standard Agreement AC No. 29740

Consultant Name: Cal Engineering & Geology, Inc.

Reimbursables Rates Unit
Nuclear Gage $ 65 per day
Inclinometer $ 216 per day
Vane Shear Device $124 per day
LiDAR Scanning Equipment (Terrestrial & Aerial) $420 per day
LiDAR Equip. w/ Ground Control Package (LIDAR + GNSS) $ 525 per day
UAS Digital Imagery Equipment $210 per day
UAS Digital Imagery w/ Ground Control (UAS + GNSS) $ 315 per day
B. Wood Rodgers (Subcontractor)
Actual Fringe
Professional & Office Hourly Benegf,its OveR;ttl:ad Total
Rates Rate
Principal | 105.84 25.2% 150.9% $292
Associate | 82.96 25.2% 150.9% $229
Eng Il 65.45 25.2% 150.9% $181
Engl 42.34 25.2% 150.9% $117
2 Person Survey 100.41 25.2% 150.9% $277
Associate Surveyor 83.02 25.2% 150.9% $229
CADD Technician 56.23 25.2% 150.9% $155
GIS 33.32 25.2% 150.9% $92
** Average rate over two years (2022-2023) based on 3% escalation
C. Horizon Water & Environmental (Subcontractor)
Actual Fringe
Title Hourly Benegf,its Ov;:tl:ad Total
Rates Rate
Principal $83.14 43.71% 128.14% $226.00
Director $69.95 43.71% 128.14% $190.00
Project Manager/Sr. Associate Il $66.21 43.71% 128.14% $180.00
Sr. Associate Il $66.21 43.71% 128.14% $180.00
Associate Il $62.53 43.71% 128.14% $170.00
Associate $60.00 43.71% 128.14% $163.00
Analyst Il $54.10 43.71% 128.14% $147.00
Analyst | $47.50 43.71% 128.14% $129.00
Graphics/GIS/CADD $41.75 43.71% 128.14% $113.00
Desktop Publishing/Editing $38.75 43.71% 128.14% $105.00
Admin/Clerical $33.12 43.71% 128.14% $90.00
** Average rate over two years (2022-2023) based on 3% escalation
Form Name: Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects)
Revised Exhibit B: Compensation
Form/File No.: 1349532_2/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date: April 2022 .
Revised 4 of 4

( DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. W



